STATE OF TEXAS * COUNTY OF POLK *

ORDER EXEMPTING PURCHASE OF MEDICAL SERVICES FROM DR. RAYMOND LUNA FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY PURCHASING ACT

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Polk County, Texas desires to contract with Dr. Raymond Luna M.D. in a contract to provide medical services for Polk County Inmates, and in entering this agreement the Polk County Commissioners Court desires to grant an exemption for this contract to purchase medical services from the requirements of the County Purchasing Act in accordance with Texas Local Government Code Section 262.024(4) as a professional service contract.

WHEREAS, based on evidence presented, the Commissioners Court of Polk County finds that Dr. Raymond Luna is a qualified physician under Section 262.024(4) of the Texas Local Government Code and that granting an exemption to the purchasing requirements of the County Purchasing Act is warranted in this case.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court of Polk County, Texas hereby **ORDERS** that the contract for the purchase of medical services from Dr. Raymond Luna, M.D. is exempt from the purchasing requirements of the County Purchasing Act.

Approved by the Polk County Commissioners Court on this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2014.

John P. Thompson, County Judge

Polk County, Texas

Bob Willis Commissioner, Precinct 1 Ronnie Vincent Commissioner, Precinct 2

Milt Purvis Commissioner, Precinct 3 Tommy Overstreet Commissioner, Precinct 4